
The agenda was posted on the official bulletin boards, posted to www.windsorheights.org, and city social
media platforms in compliance with the requirements of city ordinances and the open meetings law.

AMENDED AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

WINDSOR HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL
Monday, November 1, 2021 - 6:00 PM

WINDSOR HEIGHTS COUNCIL CHAMBERS - 1133 66th ST

Notice to the Public:   If you would like the supporting documents and information, 
please call City Hall by noon the day of the meeting. Copies of City Council Agendas are free to the public. 
In consideration of all, if you have a cell phone, please turn it off or put it on silent ring. The use of obscene 
and vulgar language, hate speech, racial slurs, slanderous comments, and any other disruptive behavior 
during the Council meeting will not be tolerated and the offender may be barred by the presiding officer from 
further comment before the Council during the meeting and/or removed from the meeting.     

1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Public Hearing:

4. Public Forum: This is time set aside for comments from the public on topics of City business
other than those listed on the agenda. No action may be taken. Please come to the podium, state
your name and address for the record and keep your comments to no more than 5 minutes.

5. Consent Agenda: Any item on the Consent Agenda may be removed for separate consideration.

A. Approve Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on October 18, 2021

B. Approve Minutes of the Council Work Session Meeting on October 18, 2021

C. Approve Payment of Claims

D. Approve Liquor License for Hy-Vee Market Cafe - 7101 University Avenue

E. Approve Appointment of Threase Harms to the ICON Board

F. Approve Resolution No. 2021-40 - A Resolution Setting FY 22 Administrator
Compensation

6. New Business:

A. Consideration and/or Discussion of Sidewalk Issue at 1201 64th Street

B. Consideration of Resolution No. 2021-41 - A Resolution Approving the Street Finance
Report

C. Consideration of TIF Debt Certification Report

D. Consideration of the Urban Renewal Report

E. Consideration of Pay Request No. 15 - College Drive Improvements Project

F. Consideration of Pay Request No. 16 -2020 Streets Improvements Project (69th Street
and Allison Avenue)

7. Reports:
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The agenda was posted on the official bulletin boards, posted to www.windsorheights.org, and city social 
media platforms in compliance with the requirements of city ordinances and the open meetings law.

  

   A. Mayor and Council Reports and Committee Updates

   B. Administration Report

8. Adjourn 
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City of Windsor Heights Regular Council Meeting Minutes
Monday, October 18, 2021 – 6:00 PM 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor Burges called the meeting to order at 6:00 
PM.  Present: Susan Skeries, Joseph Jones, Mike Loffredo, Mike Jones, and Threase Harms (via 
teleconference). Others present: City Administrator Dennis Durham, City Clerk Travis Cooke, 
Finance Director Rachelle Swisher, Public Safety Director Chad McCluskey, Public Works 
Director Dalton Jacobus, Communications/Recreation Coordinator Whitney Tucker, City Engineer 
Justin Ernst, and City Attorney Erin Clanton. 

  

2. Approval of the Agenda: Motion by Skeries to approve the agenda.  Seconded by Mike Jones. 
Motion passed 5-0.

  

3. Public Hearing: 
  

   

A. Public Hearing on Proposed Development Agreement with Charles I. Colby 
and Ruth Colby National Development Trust: Motion by Mike Loffredo to 
open the public hearing at 6:01 PM.  Seconded by Skeries. Motion passed 5-
0. No public comments written or oral. Administrator Durham and Brian 
Sheriff of Colby Interests outlined the project and took questions from 
Council. Motion by Joseph Jones to close the public hearing at 6:14 PM. 
Seconded by Mike Jones. Motion passed 5-0. 

   

B. Consideration of Resolution No. 2021-39 - A Resolution Approving 
Development Agreement with Charles I. Colby and Ruth Colby National 
Development Trust, Authorizing Annual Appropriation Tax Increment 
Payments and Pledging Certain Tax Increment Revenues to the Payment of 
the Agreement: Motion by Mike Jones to approve Resolution No. 2021-39.  
Seconded by Joseph Jones. Motion passed 5-0.

4. Public Forum: Lauren Campbell, 1004 63rd St., gave updates on city council candidate forums 
taking place on October 19th and 28th. 

  

5. Consent Agenda: Motion by Joseph Jones to approve items A-C.  Seconded by Mike Jones.  
Motion passed 5-0.

  

   A. Approve Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on October 4, 2021

   B. Approve Payment of Claims

   C. Approve Financial Reports

6. New Business: 
  

   
A. Consideration of Pay Request No. 14 - University Avenue Improvements 

Project: Motion by Mike Jones to approve Pay Request No. 14.  Seconded by 
Skeries.  Motion passed 5-0.

   
B. Consideration of Windsor Heights Chamber CEC Fee Waiver Request: 

Motion by Joseph Jones to approve the CEC waiver request for the Chamber.  
Seconded by Skeries.  Motion passed 5-0.

7. Reports: 
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A. Mayor and Council Reports and Committee Updates: Harms: MAC updates; 
Special Events Committee updates – Windsor Wonderland set for December 
4th; State Revenue Estimating Committee updates. Mike Jones: none.  
Loffredo: flood mitigation study updates – JEO to hold open house on 
October 20th via Zoom followed by an open comment period.  Presentation to 
Public Works Committee in November.  Joseph Jones: Dart updates.  Skeries: 
attended Taxpayers Association of Central Iowa event; Metrowaste meeting 
upcoming.  Movies in the Park: Oct. 29th at dusk – Hocus Pocus; Nov. 12th 
Grease, and Dec 17th – Elf.  PD drug takeback day is October 23rd; driveway 
approaches on University; parking issues at RC Diner; University streetlights 
need to be calibrated.  

   B. Administration Reports: Administrator Durham asked for clarification on staff 
attending candidate forums and noticing requirements.  

     Public Safety Report: given. 

     Public Works Report: given. 

     Communications/Recreation Coordinator Report: given.

8. Closed Session: City Council will convene into closed session pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5.(i) To 
evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or 
discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that 
individual’s reputation and that individual requests a closed session.

  

   
A. City Council will Convene into Closed Session: Motion by Skeries to 

convene into closed session at 6:46 PM.  Seconded by Loffredo.  Roll call 
vote: Skeries – aye, Joseph Jones – aye, Loffredo – aye, Mike Jones – aye, 
and Harms – aye.  Motion passed 5-0.

   B. City Council will Convene into Open Session: Motion by Skeries to convene 
into open session at 7:31 PM.  Seconded by Joseph Jones.  Motion passed 5-0.

9. Adjourn: Motion by Joseph Jones to adjourn the meeting at 7:32 PM.  Seconded by Skeries.  
Motion carried 5-0.

  

_______________________________
Dave Burgess, Mayor

________________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk 
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Travis Cooke, City Clerk
  

SUBJECT: Approve Minutes of the Council Work Session Meeting on October 18, 2021
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 10.18.21 Work Session Minutes 
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City of Windsor Heights Council Work Session Meeting Minutes
Monday, October 18, 2021 -7:33 PM 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call: Mayor Burges called the meeting to order at 7:33 PM.  Present: Susan 
Skeries, Joseph Jones, Mike Loffredo, Mike Jones, and Threase Harms (Via Teleconference). 
Others present: City Administrator Dennis Durham, City Clerk Travis Cooke, Public Works 
Director Dalton Jacobus, City Engineer Justin Ernst, and City Attorney Erin Clanton. 

  

2. Traffic Calming Discussion: Motion by Skeries to table the work session discussion to a future 
meeting.  Seconded by Joseph Jones. Motion passed 5-0. 

  

3. Adjourn: Motion by Mike Jones to adjourn the meeting at 7:39.  Seconded by Skeries. Motion 
passed 5-0.

  

__________________________
Dave Burgess, Mayor

____________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk 
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director
  

SUBJECT: Approve Payment of Claims
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. CLAIMS REPORT
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Wed Oct 27, 2021 12:59 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     1
                                              Vendor Checks: 10/15/2021-10/27/2021 Payroll Checks: 10/15/2021-10/27/2021         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 07.01.21  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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Wed Oct 27, 2021 12:59 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     2
                                              Vendor Checks: 10/15/2021-10/27/2021 Payroll Checks: 10/15/2021-10/27/2021         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 07.01.21  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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Wed Oct 27, 2021 12:59 PM CLAIMS REPORT Page     3
                                              CLAIMS FUND SUMMARY Payroll Checks: 10/15/2021-10/27/2021         
                                                                                                                                                        

APCLAIRP 07.01.21  City of Windsor Heights IA                                           OPER: RS 
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Travis Cooke, City Clerk
  

SUBJECT: Approve Liquor License for Hy-Vee Market Cafe - 7101 University Avenue
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
None
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Dennis Durham, City Administrator
  

SUBJECT: Approve Appointment of Threase Harms to the ICON Board
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
None
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Travis Cooke, City Clerk
  

SUBJECT: Approve Resolution No. 2021-40 - A Resolution Setting FY 22 Administrator 
Compensation

 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. Resolution No. 2021-40 - A Resolution Approving Administrator Compensation for FY 

22
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021-22

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
COMPENSATION FOR FY 22 

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights strives to be an Employer of Choice 
while providing the quality-of-life desired by the community through the provision of 
basic municipal services and infrastructure maintenance and care; and

WHEREAS, the City Council evaluated the performance of the City 
Administrator to reward performance and give guidance for improvement.  

WHEREAS, the City Council met in closed session on October 18, 2021 to 
discuss the performance evaluation with the City Administrator, to give guidance for 
improvement for the coming year, and to set the City Administrator’s compensation for 
FY 22. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
WINDSOR HEIGHTS, IOWA THAT:

1. The City Administrator shall receive a 2.0% base wage increase.
2. The City Administrator shall receive a merit bonus of $2,400.
3. The City Administrator shall receive five (5) additional days of PTO 

added to his current PTO bank. 

Passed and Approved this 1st Day of November, 2021.

________________________
Dave Burgess, Mayor

Attest:

________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Dennis Durham, City Administrator
  

SUBJECT: Consideration and/or Discussion of Sidewalk Issue at 1201 64th Street
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
Please see the attached sidewalk replacement cost memo from Bolton and Menk for 1201 64th 
Street. 
 

SUMMARY
Staff recommends that Council refer this issue to the Public Works Committee.     
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 1201 64th Sidewalk Cost MEMO
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H:\WINDSORH_CI_IA\A13113231\_2021 Projects\1201 64th St Sidewalk\1201 64th Sidewalk Cost MEMO.docx 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

Date: October 27, 2021 

To: Dalton Jacobus, Public Works Director 

From: Justin Ernst, PE 

Subject: 1201 64th Street Sidewalk Replacement Cost 
 Windsor Heights, IA 
  
Scope, Cost, and Targets 

You have asked Bolton & Menk to put together a cost to reconstruct the driveway apron, sidewalk and 
driveway at and along 1201 64th Street to meet the following criteria: 

• The running slope (east west slope) on the driveway approach and driveway is not to exceed 
8.33%. 

• The cross slope (north south slope) of the driveway approach, sidewalk, and driveway is not to 
exceed 2.0%. 

It is not feasible to have the 2.0% criteria due to the slope of the street, which is near 6%.  The approach 
slope at the street needs to follow the street grade. 

Regardless, the estimated cost to remove and replace the existing sidewalk, driveway approach and 
driveway is estimated to be $39,000.  Since a design has not been completed, the exact project limits are 
not known at this time. 

Driveways are not considered a pedestrian facility. Only the sidewalk through the driveway is to meet 
ADA standards.  The design criteria stated above is above those requirements. 

Where sidewalks are provided, they must be constructed to be accessible to all potential users, including 
those with disabilities.  The sidewalk was designed and constructed in 2017 per SUDAS (Statewide 
Urban Design and Specifications), Chapter 12.  SUDAS and the Iowa DOT jointly developed Chapter 12 
based on the July 26, 2011 “Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public 
Right-of-Way”.  The requirements of that section were developed based on the following documents: 

• ADAAG – Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibilities Guidelines 

• PROWAG - Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-
Way 

See SUDAS for complete requirements. 

 

Background 

The driveway was removed October 30th and 31st, 2017 at 1201 64th Street along with other driveways to 
the north.  The sidewalk through the driveway was poured October 31st, 2017, with the remaining 
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Name: Jacobus 
Date: October 27, 2021 
Page: 2 
 

 

driveway segments poured on November 2, 2017.  On November 14, 2017, they poured the sidewalk 
between the driveway and University Avenue pedestrian ramps. 

Throughout the project design and construction, protecting the existing trees was high priority at the 
request of residents, specifically the owners at 1201 64th St.  There were procedures done during 
construction to protect the trees and their roots.  During the construction, the contractor was instructed to 
stop excavation once tree roots were discovered to assess the impact to the roots and determine a possible 
solution.  Once roots were found within the construction of the sidewalk, the following techniques were 
used to help protect the roots: 

• Adjust the sidewalk grade, if possible, to avoid the roots. 

• Reduce the section of rock under the concrete to avoid the tree roots. 

• Trim the roots clean and spray with a chemical treatment recommended by the City of Des 
Moines arborist. 

• Apply a fabric over the roots if they would encounter concrete. 

 

At the time of construction, the resident at 1201 64th Street wanted the south part of the driveway and 
sidewalk raised to protect tree roots.  The resident did not want the roots damaged in order to protect the 
nearby tree and was informed that this would change the slope of the driveway approach. The resident 
confirmed that they were fine with this configuration when they were on site with the project inspector 
before the sidewalk was installed.   

The constructed driveway approach slope is less steep than before construction except for the south 
portion of the approach (approximately 6 feet) where it is slightly steeper than preconstruction.  Smaller 
roots were trimmed and treated with a chemical treatment as mentioned above.  The segment of sidewalk 
between the driveway and University Avenue required an extensive amount of excavation and the 
installation of a retaining wall. The City paid an estimated $10,000 to accommodate the residents 
requested changes (this includes retaining wall installation and root treatment) 

 

Summary 

• The current configuration meets ADA standards 

• The sidewalk was raised on the south side of the driveway, as requested by the property owner, in 
order to protect tree roots. 

• The City spent an estimated $10,000 to accommodate the property owners’ requests in 2017. 

• If the Council authorizes spending an estimated $39,000 to replace existing sidewalk, driveway, 
and approach to meet the criteria that the property owner has requested, it will create an 
unsustainable precedent for future resident requests and capital improvement projects. 
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director
  

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution No. 2021-41 - A Resolution Approving the Street 
Finance Report

 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. Resolution No. 2021-41 Approving Street Finance Report
2. Street Financial Report FY21
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Resolution No. 2021-41

A RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMITTAL OF THE ANNUAL STREET 
FINANCIAL REPORT TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the Code of Iowa, Chapter 32, Section 14 requires the submission of this 
report annually to the Iowa Department of Transportation and;

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights has worked diligently to maintain and improve 
transportation corridors in our community and;

WHEREAS, City staff documented and provided information to the Department of 
Transportation pursuant to State law and;

WHEREAS, the City of Windsor Heights has served as a capable steward of public 
transportation money.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Windsor 
Heights, Iowa, that the Iowa Department of Transportation Street Finance Report for July 1, 2020 
to June 30, 2021, attached to this resolution is hereby approved.

Passed and approved this 1st Day of November, 2021.

______________________________________
Dave Burgess, Mayor

Attest: _______________________________
Travis Cooke, City Clerk
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

General
Fund

 Streets
 (001)

Road
Use
(110)

Other
Special

Revenues

Debt
Service
(200)

Capitial
Projects

(300)
Utilities

(600 & U0)
Grand
Total

Salaries - Roads/Streets $198,553 $198,553

Training & Dues $1,275 $1,275

Building & Grounds Maint.
& Repair

$2,744 $2,744

Vehicle & Office Equip
Operation and Repair

$28,460 $28,460

Engineering $19,595 $19,595

Insurance $11,424 $11,424

Legal $2,658 $2,658

Street Maintenance
Expense

$45,801 $45,801

Other Contract Services $104 $104

Minor Equipment
Purchases

$16,208 $16,208

Operating Supplies $10,195 $10,195

Principal Payment $2,385,000 $2,385,000

Interest Payment $408,401 $408,401

Bond Registration Fees $1,500 $1,500

Transfer Out $30,000 $30,000

Street Lighting $46,677 $46,677

Snow Removal $116,038 $116,038

Expenses

Page 1 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

General
Fund

 Streets
 (001)

Road
Use
(110)

Other
Special

Revenues

Debt
Service
(200)

Capitial
Projects

(300)
Utilities

(600 & U0)
Grand
Total

Depreciation & Building
Utilities

$12,020 $12,020

Total $541,752 $2,794,901 $3,336,653

Page 2 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

Revenue
General

Fund
 Streets
 (001)

Road
Use
(110)

Other
Special

Revenues

Debt
Service
(200)

Capitial
Projects

(300)
Utilities

(600 & U0)
Grand
Total

Levied on Property $0 $0 $0 $0

State Revenues - Road
Use Taxes

$727,359 $727,359

Charges/fees $0 $0

Sale of Property &
Merchandise

$1,775 $1,775

Proceeds from Debt $15,650,000 $15,650,000

Transfer In $30,000 $30,000

Total $0 $729,134 $0 $15,650,000 $30,000 $0 $16,409,134

Page 3 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

Bonds/Loans

Bond/Loan
Description

Principal
Balance
As of 7/1

Total
Principal

Paid

Total
Interest

Paid
Principal
Roads

Interest
Roads

Principal
Balance

As of 6/30
2017A $400,000 $400,000 $8,000 $400,000 $8,000 $0

2020A $8,150,000 $895,000 $209,788 $895,000 $209,788 $7,255,000

2020B $7,500,000 $1,090,000 $190,613 $1,090,000 $190,613 $6,410,000

Page 4 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

Equipment
Description Model Year Usage Type Cost Purchased Status

John Deere 326D Skid Loader 2010 Purchased $50,000 No Change

1 ton Chevy Silverado 2007 Purchased $32,000 No Change

1 ton Chevy Cheyenne 1990 Purchased $20,000 No Change

1 ton Chevy Silverado 2016 Purchased $32,000 No Change

1/2 ton Chevy Silverado 2006 Purchased $20,000 No Change

Ford F350 Boom Truck 2013 Purchased $27,000 No Change

1/2 ton Chevy Silverado 2018 Purchased $25,000 No Change

1/2 ton Chevy Silverado 2018 Purchased $25,000 No Change

Page 5 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

Street Projects
Project Description Contract Price Final Price Contractor Name

Page 6 of 7
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Bureau of Local Systems

Ames, IA 50010

Fiscal Year 2021

Windsor Heights

10/26/2021 9:06:48 AM

City Street Finance Report

Summary

Resolution Number: 2021-41

Execution Date: Monday, November 1, 2021

Signature: Rachelle Swisher

General
Fund

 Streets
 (001)

Road
Use
(110)

Other
Special

Revenues

Debt
Service
(200)

Capitial
Projects

(300)
Utilities

(600 & U0)
Grand
Total

Begining Balance $0 $998,774 $0 $0 $0 $0 $998,774

SubTotal Expenses (-) $511,752 $2,794,901 $3,306,653

Transfers Out (-) $30,000 $30,000

Subtotal Revenues (+) $0 $729,134 $0 $15,650,000 $0 $16,379,134

Transfers In (+) $30,000 $30,000

Ending Balance $0 $1,186,156 $0 $12,855,099 $30,000 $0 $14,071,255

Page 7 of 7
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director
  

SUBJECT: Consideration of TIF Debt Certification Report
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
Tax Increment Financing Indebtedness Certification
 

SUMMARY
This certification must be done every year by December 1. This certification has two purposes.

The first is to let the Polk County Auditor know of any new projects that we have NOT 
previously certified to them. We don’t have any new projects, as shown on page 1.1.

The second is to tell the Polk County Auditor the amount of TIF dollars we are requesting for 
Fiscal Year 2023. Page 2 shows that we are requesting the maximum amount be generated from 
the Urban Renewal Area. This amount is estimated by the Polk County Auditor to be 
$2,077,701. This estimate is found on page 10 of the Urban Renewal Area TIF 
Indebtedness/Increment Tax Revenue Reconciliation report.
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. FY23 Indebtedness Certification
2. 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL
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URBAN RENEWAL AREA TIF INDEBTEDNESS/INCREMENT TAX REVENUE RECONCILIATION

Date of Last Change: 09/24/2021

City or County: WINDSOR HEIGHTS CITY

State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Updated 09/24/21 with: TIF revenues through and including FY2021/2022 Tax List amounts. FY2021/2022 Commercial & 
Industrial Rollback Replacement Estimates have been updated with the actual funding percentage. Notify us immediately 
if you feel anything is incorrect.

Definitions:
A. Net of all certified/decertified TIF indebtedness.

B. All TIF revenues actually apportioned by the county treasurer.  Includes TIF property tax and any state credits 
against those TIF property taxes.  For some cities this section might include commercial & industrial rollback 
replacement and military exemption replacements.

C. TIF revenues based on the most current tax list - subject to changes due to various adjustments.  Includes TIF 
property tax and any state credits against those TIF property taxes.  For some cities this section might include 
commercial & industrial rollback replacement.

D. TIF revenues estimated to be collected next fiscal year -  using current net TIF rates.  Actual revenues will be 
different to the extent the actual tax rates differ from current rates and to the extent of any valuation changes.  
Includes estimated TIF property tax and any state credits against those TIF property taxes.  For some cities this 
section might include commercial & industrial rollback replacement.

E. This is the net result of subtracting all actual and estimated TIF revenues from the certified TIF indebtedness.

Find supporting details on the sheets that follow.

Review promptly and notify us immediately if you suspect any inaccuracies within this document.

A. Net Certified TIF Indebtedness - All Years 34,094,654.00

B.  Less: TIF Revenues Collected & Apportioned - All Prior Fiscal Years -25,340,294.96

C.  Less: TIF Revenues Based on Current Tax List - Current Fiscal Year -2,077,701.96

D.  Less: TIF Revenues Estimated to be Collected - Next Fiscal Year 0.00

E. Equals Projected TIF Indebtedness Balance Remaining at the End of Next Fiscal Year: 6,676,657.08

     Report: http://polksqlinfrap2/ReportServer/Tif_Reconciliation - 
Individual TIF
Executed At: 9/24/2021 2:55:47 PM  /   Database: POLKSQLAUDP1:AudSupport
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Individual Indebtedness Type/Description Date 
Approved

Indebtedness
 Amount

2007 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
73rd St Bridge 05-01-1996 183,218.00
2000 GO Capital Loan Notes 11-01-2000 57,750.00
97A Hy-Vee Tax Exempt 03-01-1997 766,690.00
97B Hy-Vee Taxable 03-01-1997 1,121,250.00
99A University Widening 09-01-1999 1,554,855.00
University 1999B 09-01-1999 1,941,325.00
University 1999C 09-01-1999 610,658.00
2002 Capital Loan Notes 03-01-2002 2,078,988.00
Internal Loan from General fund 04-12-2003 3,918,854.00
Economic Development Loan 07-05-2005 360,507.00
Cost of applicable services provided within the TIF district. 03-05-2007 250,000.00
2007 Colby Park Improvements 07-16-2007 1,837,123.00
Cost of applicable services provided within the TIF district. 03-10-2008 125,000.00

2007  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 14,806,218.00

2008 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Tax exempt, public improvement bonds (Colby Park Civic Center) 06-05-2008 2,949,550.00
Taxable, Urban Renewal Bonds (Hickman project) 06-05-2008 6,570,255.00
Cost of applicable services provided within the TIF district. 03-10-2009 125,000.00

2008  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 9,644,805.00

2009 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
2009A GO Refunding Capital Loan Notes (refunding of series 1996 & 1999C) 588,876.00
2009B Taxable GO Refunding Capital Loan Notes (refunding of series 1999B) 1,243,872.00
Decertify - University 1999B - Refunded 09-01-1999 -1,941,325.00
Decertify - University 1999C - Refunded 09-01-1999 -610,658.00

2009  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: -719,235.00

2011 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Capital equipment - City Hall 09-28-2009 7,061.00
Avenue extension feasibility study 02-27-2001 6,947.00
Repayment to general fund for associated costs supporting TIF related activities. 03-02-2009 137,254.00
Transfer to Colby Park fund for payment of public improvements. 03-02-2009 127,000.00
Landscaping servicing 04-03-2006 9,393.00
Bank admin fees 05-02-2009 1,200.00
Engineering services for public improvements. 07-02-2009 58,308.00
Sod-town center 09-15-2008 1,880.00
Sprinkler repair & Lions Park landscaping 07-21-2008 1,277.00
City Hall remodel (including contractor, design, phones, etc.) 05-19-2008 64,897.00
Repayment to general fund for associated costs supporting TIF related activities. 05-02-2009 117,254.00
Legal fees 05-21-2008 8,934.00
Landscaping 04-03-2006 11,380.00
Engineering services for public improvements. 03-03-2008 4,566.00
Lions Park improvements 04-02-2007 69,419.00
Sidewalk 08-20-2007 11,696.00
Engineering services for public improvements. 05-21-2008 32,805.00
Repayment to general fund for associated costs supporting TIF related activities. 05-21-2008 117,254.00
Economic Development Grant - including monetary grant, disposal & staff costs. Monetary - $120,000; 
disposal - $15,853.38 & misc. rentals & cost - $4,293.96 & staff costs of $9,299.67.

12-07-2009 149,447.00

A. Net Certified TIF Indebtedness - All Years:
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Individual Indebtedness Type/Description Date 
Approved

Indebtedness
 Amount

2011A taxable refunding of internal loan (Urban Renewal/TIF) 01-24-2011 4,039,078.00
2011B refunding of series 1997A 01-24-2011 466,233.00
Bond fees/financial advisors etc. 01-24-2011 32,983.00
University Avenue (Town Center) landscaping 12-21-2009 6,291.00
Colby Park landscaping 05-17-2010 4,454.00
Capital projects - air free (duct work) 03-07-2011 2,250.00
Capital projects - electrical installations 02-21-2011 1,528.00
Hickman environmental & asbestos removal. 02-07-2011 2,740.00
Town Center lighting 02-21-2011 272.00
Repayment to general fund for associated costs supporting TIF related activities. 12-20-2010 62,254.00
Bond fees/financial advisor fee 04-06-2009 2,565.00
Bank admin fees related to bond registrar duties. 03-22-2010 2,400.00
Comprehensive planning/land use professional fees. 12-07-2009 500.00
Comprehensive planning/land use professional fees. 05-17-2010 288.00
Right-of-way purchase for public improvement. 04-05-2010 27,945.00
Improvements to City Hall. 03-22-2010 4,977.00
Sprinkler repair - Colby Park. 03-22-2010 1,702.00
Sod-town center 03-22-2010 7,375.00
Decertify - Interfund loan gen. fund certified 4/12/03 refunded 2011A obligation. -3,660,116.00
Decertify - 1997A Hy-Vee tax exempt refunded into 2011B obligation. -466,233.00
Decertify - Physical plant & equipment levy (PPEL) revenues for fiscal years FY2002 thru FY2011 
reclassified to TIF funds from General Fund.

-597,437.00

Decertify - Projected costs of applicable services within the TIF - City will put  those costs into an 
interfund loan & certify actual amount - Amount listed as projected 03/10/11.

-137,254.00

Decertify - Projected costs of applicable services within the TIF - City will put  those costs into an 
interfund loan & certify actual amount - Amount listed as projected 03/10/09.

-125,000.00

Decertify - Projected costs of applicable services within the TIF - City will put  those costs into an 
interfund loan & certify actual amount - Amount listed as projected 03/10/08.

-125,000.00

Decertify - Projected costs of applicable services within the TIF - City will put  those costs into an 
interfund loan & certify actual amount - Amount listed as projected 03/05/07.

-250,000.00

Decertify - portion of FY 09 financial fees. -18,986.00
Decertify - debt pd with debt service levy in FY11. -20,177.00
Decertify - portion of debt decertified in 2009 - 1999B & 1999C bonds were refunded.  Entire debt was 
decertified - should only have decertified the debt that was outstanding at the time - University 1999C 
- refunded by 2009A 4/27/09 & at the time $1,941,325 was decertified - only $1,175,000 should have 
been decertified - $766,325 should have remained certified.

766,325.00

Decertify - portion of debt decertified in 2009 - 1999B & 1999C bonds were refunded.  Entire debt was 
decertified - should only have decertified the debt that was outstanding at the time - University 1999B 
- refunded by 2009B 4/27/09 & at the time $610,658 was decertified - only $570,000 should have been 
decertified - $40,658 should have remained certified.

40,658.00

2011  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 1,010,587.00

2012 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
2012A - refunding of series 2002 capital loan notes ($1,375,000 principal and $46,248 interest). 05-07-2012 1,421,248.00
We Can Build It LLC - rebate agreement 11-19-2012 86,830.00
Fire Dept. driveway - infrastructure 11-19-2012 24,860.00
City of Clive - bridge project 11-19-2012 50,000.00
Planters & flower baskets - beautification 11-19-2012 14,559.00
Legal fees - Ahlers Law Firm 11-19-2012 4,808.00
Public Financial Management - bond refunding fees 11-19-2012 13,520.00
Moody's Investors 11-19-2012 9,500.00
Bankers Trust - bond billing admin fee 11-19-2012 4,475.00
Midwest Basement Systems - City Hall infrastructure water proof basement of City Hall. 11-19-2012 17,029.00
Calhoun Burnes Engineering fees at 63rd & Hickman 11-19-2012 515,520.00
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Individual Indebtedness Type/Description Date 
Approved

Indebtedness
 Amount

Decertify - 2002 capital loan notes - refunded (series 2012A) -1,409,510.00
2012  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 752,839.00

2013 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
63rd & Hickman Project - Engineering and legal fees not covered by grant. 11-18-2013 41,216.00
Earl May -  Urban Renewal Beautification 11-18-2013 16,555.00
We Can Build It, LLC - Rebate agreement. City will rebate all taxes received in excess of $90,000/fiscal 
year back to the developer on the 6400 University property through FY2018.

11-18-2013 88,001.00

City of Clive - Bridge Project 11-18-2013 50,000.00
Ahlers Cooney Law Firm - legal fees for urban renewal plan updates. 11-18-2013 17,008.00
Independent Public Advisors - FA Services 11-18-2013 8,750.00
Bankers Trust (Debt billing admin fees) 11-18-2013 3,000.00
Transfer to Debt Service for Debt Issuance Costs 11-18-2013 30,355.00
Decertify - Reverse Transfer for staff charges as requested by state audit. -137,254.00

2013  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 117,631.00

2014 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Earl May - Urban Renewal Beautification 11-17-2014 9,685.00
Hy-Vee - Urban Renewal Beautification 11-17-2014 2,000.00
City of Clive - Bridge Project 11-17-2014 119,844.00
Jacques Lawn Care LLC - Urban Renewal Beautification 11-17-2014 1,915.00
Transfer to Debt Service for Issuance Costs 11-17-2014 30,355.00
63rd & Hickman - Engineering Fees 11-17-2014 10,774.00
Independent Public Advisors - FA services 11-17-2014 10,124.00
Ahler's and Cooney Law Firm - Legal Services/Fees for Urban Renewal Plan 11-17-2014 6,993.00
Banker's Trust - Bond Administrative Fees 11-17-2014 3,750.00
Munideals - Bond Administrative Fees 11-17-2014 616.00

2014  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 196,056.00

2015 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Ahler's and Cooney - Legal Fees for Urban Renewal Plan Amendment 11-16-2015 6,320.00
63rd & Hickman Streetscape and Signage Gateway Project 11-16-2015 76,128.00
Hy-Vee Urban Renewal Beautification 11-16-2015 10,000.00
Kum & Go Urban Revitalization Agreement 11-16-2015 20,000.00
Independent Public Advisors - FA Services 11-16-2015 7,000.00
Bankers Trust - Bond Administration Fees 11-16-2015 4,000.00

2015  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 123,448.00

2016 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
2016A - Refunding of series 2008A TIF revenue bond 06-20-2016 1,617,024.00
2016B - Taxable Refunding of series 2008B TIF revenue bond 06-20-2016 3,239,587.00
We Can Build It\Koester Rebate Agreement. Rebate excess property taxes over $90,000 for each taxing 
year until 1/31/18.

12-05-2011 50,500.00

Decertify Series 2008A - Refunded into 2016A Series. -1,823,196.00
Decertify Taxable Series 2008B -3,949,887.00

2016  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: -865,972.00

2017 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Series 2017B - Refunding of series 2011A Bonds TIF Revenue Bond 05-16-2017 1,618,107.00
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Individual Indebtedness Type/Description Date 
Approved

Indebtedness
 Amount

We Can Build It/Koester Rebate Agreement. Rebate excess property taxes over $90,000 for each taxing 
year until 1/31/18

12-05-2011 50,500.00

2017 TIF Wages 06-12-2017 116,095.00
2017 TIF Sidewalk Project 06-12-2017 57,600.00
2017 TIF Professional Fees 06-12-2017 82,320.00
2017 TIF Beautification/flowers/planters 06-12-2017 13,800.00
2017 Economic Development Grease Interceptor 06-12-2017 31,500.00
2017 Economic Development Grease Interceptor 06-12-2017 20,000.00
Decertify Taxable 2011A Bonds-Refunded into Series 2017B Bonds 07-05-2017 -1,663,701.00

2017  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 326,221.00

2018 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
2018 TIF Wages 06-04-2018 125,000.00
2018 TIF Community Event Center Wages 06-04-2018 15,500.00
WE CAN BUILD IT/KOESTER REBATE AGREEMENT. Rebate excess property taxes over $90,000 for each 
taxing year until 1/31/18.

12-05-2011 50,500.00

2018 Sunset Terrace Street Project 06-04-2018 220,900.00
2018 Floodplain Redevelopment 06-04-2018 5,425.00
2018 Professional Fees Urban Renewal Plan 06-04-2018 21,774.00
2018 Strategic Plan 06-04-2018 6,505.00
2018 Sidewalk Costs 06-04-2018 400,000.00
2018 Website Costs 06-04-2018 10,000.00
2018 Hickman Road Project Costs 06-04-2018 269,051.00

2018  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 1,124,655.00

2019 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
Trail connection 06-17-2019 160,000.00
Economic Development Grant - EcoSource 06-17-2019 25,000.00
Economic Development Grant - PharmCo Properties 06-17-2019 12,069.00
Complete Streets - University Ave 06-17-2019 500,000.00
Administrative Fees TIF Wages 06-17-2019 123,162.00
Administrative Fees Professional Services 06-17-2019 18,163.00
6500 University Rebate (Koester) 12-05-2011 53,506.00

2019  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 891,900.00

2020 Certified/Decertified Indebtedness
University Ave Street Project - Principal/Interest/Bond Fees 04-30-2020 8,412,164.00
73rd Street Project - Phase 1 Design 04-06-2020 539,170.00
2020 PCC Patching Project 04-20-2020 502,595.00
Economic Development Local Business Support Grants - COVID 06-05-2017 50,000.00
73rd Street Project - Phase 1 Design - paid from TIF Fund Balance 06-30-2020 -539,170.00
2020 PCC Patching - Paid from TIF Fund Balance 06-30-2020 -502,595.00
Economic Development Local Business Support Grants - Paid from TIF Fund Balance 06-30-2020 -50,000.00
Decertifying amounts overcertified in previous years 06-30-2020 -1,726,663.00

2020  Net Total Certified/Decertified Indebtedness: 6,685,501.00

A. Net Certified TIF Indebtedness - All Years: 34,094,654.00
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Prior 
Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Prior Fiscal 
Year Amount:

FY 2007/2008 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
07/08 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 195,722.00
07/08 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,007,006.00
07/08 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 369,284.00
07/08 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 1,003.00

FY 2007/2008 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,573,015.00

FY 2007/2008 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,573,015.00

FY 2008/2009 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
08/09 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 191,476.00
08/09 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,083,876.00
08/09 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 397,378.00
08/09 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 1,246.00
08/09 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 16,332.00

FY 2008/2009 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,690,308.00

FY 2008/2009 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,690,308.00

FY 2009/2010 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
09/10 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 184,319.00
09/10 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,042,977.00
09/10 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 520,237.00
09/10 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 1,198.00
09/10 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 16,659.00

FY 2009/2010 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,765,390.00

FY 2009/2010 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,765,390.00

FY 2010/2011 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
10/11 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 190,405.00
10/11 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,076,297.00
10/11 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 454,452.37
10/11 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 740.93
10/11 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2010/2011 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,721,895.30

FY 2010/2011 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,721,895.30

FY 2011/2012 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
11/12 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 198,801.00
11/12 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,094,976.00
11/12 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 478,137.00
11/12 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 761.00
11/12 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2011/2012 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,772,675.00

FY 2011/2012 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,772,675.00

FY 2012/2013 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
12/13 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 221,317.00
12/13 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 987,113.00

B. TIF Revenues Collected & Apportioned - All Prior Fiscal Years:
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Prior 
Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Prior Fiscal 
Year Amount:

12/13 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 580,110.00
12/13 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
12/13 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2012/2013 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,788,540.00

FY 2012/2013 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,788,540.00

FY 2013/2014 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
13/14 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 215,514.00
13/14 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 962,953.00
13/14 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 552,784.00
13/14 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
13/14 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2013/2014 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,731,251.00

FY 2013/2014 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,731,251.00

FY 2014/2015 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
14/15 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 213,999.00
14/15 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 977,557.00
14/15 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 557,479.00
14/15 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
14/15 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2014/2015 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,749,035.00

FY 2014/2015 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,749,035.00

FY 2015/2016 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
15/16 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 216,328.00
15/16 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 949,625.00
15/16 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 552,708.00
15/16 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
15/16 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2015/2016 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,718,661.00

FY 2015/2016 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
15/16 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 927.00
15/16 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 2,171.00

FY 2015/2016 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 3,098.00

FY 2015/2016 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,721,759.00

FY 2016/2017 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
16/17 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 225,675.91
16/17 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,002,487.74
16/17 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 556,043.21
16/17 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
16/17 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2016/2017 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,784,206.86

FY 2016/2017 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
16/17 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 2,261.62
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Prior 
Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Prior Fiscal 
Year Amount:

16/17 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 3,819.76
FY 2016/2017 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 6,081.38

FY 2016/2017 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,790,288.24

FY 2017/2018 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
17/18 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 531.61
17/18 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 225,494.67
17/18 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 996,013.32
17/18 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 559,878.13
17/18 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
17/18 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 76,000.92

FY 2017/2018 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,857,918.65

FY 2017/2018 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
17/18 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 2,580.36
17/18 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 488.49

FY 2017/2018 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 3,068.85

FY 2017/2018 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,860,987.50

FY 2018/2019 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
18/19 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 7,803.05
18/19 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 218,817.27
18/19 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 980,734.67
18/19 179 770296 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
18/19 180 770298 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
18/19 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 541,935.34
18/19 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
18/19 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 113,096.12
18/19 147 770798 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2018/2019 TIF Property Tax Total: 1,862,386.45

FY 2018/2019 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
18/19 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 0.00
18/19 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2018/2019 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 0.00

FY 2018/2019 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 1,862,386.45

FY 2019/2020 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
19/20 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 8,696.42
19/20 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 243,557.80
19/20 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,108,885.50
19/20 179 770296 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
19/20 180 770298 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
19/20 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 598,210.18
19/20 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
19/20 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 151,036.84

     Report: http://polksqlinfrap2/ReportServer/Tif_Reconciliation - 
Individual TIF
Executed At: 9/24/2021 2:55:47 PM  /   Database: POLKSQLAUDP1:AudSupport
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Prior 
Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Prior Fiscal 
Year Amount:

19/20 147 770798 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 0.00
FY 2019/2020 TIF Property Tax Total: 2,110,386.74

FY 2019/2020 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
19/20 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 4,802.66
19/20 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 15,042.85

FY 2019/2020 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 19,845.51

FY 2019/2020 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 2,130,232.25

FY 2020/2021 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
20/21 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 10,181.99
20/21 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 247,234.96
20/21 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,204,914.20
20/21 179 770296 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
20/21 180 770298 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
20/21 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 574,295.01
20/21 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
20/21 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 124,998.83
20/21 147 770798 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2020/2021 TIF Property Tax Total: 2,161,624.99

FY 2020/2021 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
20/21 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 6,120.90
20/21 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 14,786.33

FY 2020/2021 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 20,907.23

FY 2020/2021 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 2,182,532.22

  B. TIF Revenues Collected & Apportioned - All Prior Fiscal Years: 25,340,294.96

     Report: http://polksqlinfrap2/ReportServer/Tif_Reconciliation - 
Individual TIF
Executed At: 9/24/2021 2:55:47 PM  /   Database: POLKSQLAUDP1:AudSupport
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Current
 Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Current Fiscal 
Year Amount:

FY 2021/2022 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
21/22 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 9,255.53
21/22 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 224,387.74
21/22 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 1,195,173.98
21/22 179 770296 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
21/22 180 770298 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
21/22 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 519,391.58
21/22 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
21/22 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 113,076.06
21/22 147 770798 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2021/2022 TIF Property Tax Total: 2,061,284.89

FY 2021/2022 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
21/22 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 5,718.02
21/22 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 10,699.05

FY 2021/2022 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 16,417.07

FY 2021/2022 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 2,077,701.96

C. TIF Revenues Based on Current Tax List - Current Fiscal Year: 2,077,701.96

C. TIF Revenues Based on Current Tax List - Current Fiscal Year

     Report: http://polksqlinfrap2/ReportServer/Tif_Reconciliation - 
Individual TIF
Executed At: 9/24/2021 2:55:47 PM  /   Database: POLKSQLAUDP1:AudSupport
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State Urban Renewal Area Number/Name: 77072 - WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

Next
Fiscal 
Year

Polk 
TIF 

Code State TIF Increment Taxing District Code/Name Next Fiscal 
Year Amount:

FY 2022/2023 TIF Property Tax - Includes Any Credits Against Levied Taxes
22/23 192 770287 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 65 770293 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 179 770296 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 180 770298 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 67 770493 WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 117 770663 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 147 770798 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2022/2023 TIF Property Tax Total: 0.00

FY 2022/2023 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement
22/23 64 770289 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 0.00
22/23 66 770491 WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND-HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 0.00

FY 2022/2023 Commercial and Industrial Rollback Increment Replacement Total: 0.00

FY 2022/2023 Grand Total TIF Revenues: 0.00

D. TIF Revenues Estimated to be Collected - Next Fiscal Year: 0.00

D. TIF Revenues Estimated to be Collected - Next Fiscal Year

     Report: http://polksqlinfrap2/ReportServer/Tif_Reconciliation - 
Individual TIF
Executed At: 9/24/2021 2:55:47 PM  /   Database: POLKSQLAUDP1:AudSupport
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Rachelle Swisher, Finance Director
  

SUBJECT: Consideration of the Urban Renewal Report
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
The Annual Urban Renewal Report for Fiscal Year 2020-2021
 

SUMMARY
This report is done to provide a history of the TIF Revenue Fund. The amount of revenue 
received was $2,182,532, the total expenditures were $2,101,823 and the balance of the TIF 
Revenue Fund is $1,117,805. This is shown on page 1.

Page 2 gives a summary of all the tax districts within our Urban Renewal Area.

Pages 3-7 describe the projects that TIF paid for in Fiscal Year 2020-2021, as well as the 
specific dollar figures that were spent.

Pages 8-12 goes into detail about each TIF Taxing District, and the revenues received.

 

ATTACHMENTS
1. FY21 Urban Renewal Report
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Levy Authority Summary
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS
Local Government Number:  77G728

Active Urban Renewal Areas U.R.
#

# of Tif
Taxing
Districts

WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL 77072 10

TIF Debt Outstanding:   10,378,519

TIF Sp. Rev. Fund Cash Balance
as of 07­01­2020:   1,037,096  0 

Amount of 07­01­2020 Cash Balance
Restricted for LMI

TIF Revenue:   2,161,625
TIF Sp. Revenue Fund Interest:   0
Property Tax Replacement Claims   20,907
Asset Sales & Loan Repayments:   0
Total Revenue:   2,182,532

Rebate Expenditures:   0
Non­Rebate Expenditures:   2,101,823
Returned to County Treasurer:   0
Total Expenditures:   2,101,823

TIF Sp. Rev. Fund Cash Balance
as of 06­30­2021:   1,117,805  0 

Amount of 06­30­2021 Cash Balance
Restricted for LMI

Year­End Outstanding TIF
Obligations, Net of TIF Special
Revenue Fund Balance:   7,158,891

Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021
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Urban Renewal Area Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL
UR Area Number:  77072

UR Area Creation Date:  01/1989

UR Area Purpose:  

The Plan is intended to promote
new development and improvement
activities similar to those that have
been achieved as a result of
previously successful
redevelopment efforts. The Plan
will continue efforts to enhance the
viability of the City.

Tax Districts within this Urban Renewal Area Base
No.

Increment
No.

Increment
Value
Used

WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR 770286 770287 255,907
WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 770288 770289 6,213,675
WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 770292 770293 35,172,170
WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 770295 770296 0
WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR 770297 770298 0
WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 770490 770491 14,276,398
WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR 770492 770493 0
WIND HTS CITY AG/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR 770290 770519 0
WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR 770662 770663 3,141,570
WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR 770797 770798 0

Urban Renewal Area Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 7,880,700 65,983,920 0 0 ­1,852 78,302,568 0 78,302,568
Taxable 0 4,340,242 59,385,528 0 0 ­1,852 66,887,277 0 66,887,277
Homestead Credits 1
TIF Sp. Rev. Fund Cash Balance
as of 07­01­2020:   1,037,096  0 

Amount of 07­01­2020 Cash Balance
Restricted for LMI

TIF Revenue:   2,161,625
TIF Sp. Revenue Fund Interest:   0
Property Tax Replacement Claims   20,907
Asset Sales & Loan Repayments:   0
Total Revenue:   2,182,532

Rebate Expenditures:   0
Non­Rebate Expenditures:   2,101,823
Returned to County Treasurer:   0
Total Expenditures:   2,101,823

TIF Sp. Rev. Fund Cash Balance
as of 06­30­2021:   1,117,805  0 

Amount of 06­30­2021 Cash Balance
Restricted for LMI

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021
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Projects For WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL

2016A Refunding

Description: Refund 2008A Community & Events Center
Classification: Municipal and other publicly­owned or leased buildings
Physically Complete: Yes
Payments Complete: No

2016B Refunding

Description: Refund 2008B Hickman Road Re­Development

Classification:
Mixed use property (ie: a significant portion is residential
and significant portion is commercial)

Physically Complete: Yes
Payments Complete: No

2017B Refunding

Description: Refund 2011A University Ave Widening
Classification: Roads, Bridges & Utilities
Physically Complete: Yes
Payments Complete: Yes

2020B University Street Project

Description: Street Improvements
Classification: Roads, Bridges & Utilities
Physically Complete: No
Payments Complete: No

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021
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Debts/Obligations For WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN
RENEWAL

2016A Refunding

Debt/Obligation Type: Gen. Obligation Bonds/Notes
Principal: 860,000
Interest: 84,700
Total: 944,700
Annual Appropriation?: No
Date Incurred: 07/06/2016
FY of Last Payment: 2028

2016B Refunding

Debt/Obligation Type: Gen. Obligation Bonds/Notes
Principal: 1,730,000
Interest: 171,768
Total: 1,901,768
Annual Appropriation?: No
Date Incurred: 07/06/2016
FY of Last Payment: 2028

2020B University Street Project

Debt/Obligation Type: Gen. Obligation Bonds/Notes
Principal: 6,410,000
Interest: 714,051
Total: 7,124,051
Annual Appropriation?: No
Date Incurred: 04/30/2020
FY of Last Payment: 2035

2017B Refunding

Debt/Obligation Type: Gen. Obligation Bonds/Notes
Principal: 400,000
Interest: 8,000
Total: 408,000
Annual Appropriation?: No
Date Incurred: 06/20/2017
FY of Last Payment: 2021

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021
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Tied To Debt:
Tied To Project:

Tied To Debt:
Tied To Project:

Tied To Debt:
Tied To Project:

Tied To Debt:
Tied To Project:

Non­Rebates For WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN
RENEWAL

TIF Expenditure Amount: 274,385
2016B Refunding
2016B Refunding

TIF Expenditure Amount: 1,281,113
2020B University Street Project
2017B Refunding

TIF Expenditure Amount: 137,825
2016A Refunding
2016A Refunding

TIF Expenditure Amount: 408,500
2017B Refunding
2017B Refunding

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021
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TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/16 AMD ADDITION TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770287
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  2015
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  2018
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted No
Economic Development No

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 716,000 0 0 0 716,000 0 716,000
Taxable 0 0 644,400 0 0 0 644,400 0 644,400
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 460,093 255,907 255,907 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  10,182

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021

TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770289
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  1988
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  1990
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 01/1989
Economic Development 01/1989

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 6,703,000 0 0 0 6,957,000 0 6,957,000
Taxable 0 0 6,032,700 0 0 0 6,213,675 0 6,213,675
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 555,450 6,213,675 6,213,675 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  247,235
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TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770293
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  1988
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  1990
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 01/1989
Economic Development 01/1989

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 39,826,710 0 0 0 41,862,510 0 41,862,510
Taxable 0 0 35,844,039 0 0 0 37,294,547 0 37,294,547
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 6,690,340 35,172,170 35,172,170 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  1,204,914

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021

TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770296
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  2013
FY TIF Revenue First Received:
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted No
Economic Development No

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 3,796,300 0 0 0 3,796,300 0 3,796,300
Taxable 0 0 3,416,670 0 0 0 3,416,670 0 3,416,670
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 3,941,500 0 0 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  0
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TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/14 AMD #3 TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770298
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  2013
FY TIF Revenue First Received:
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted No
Economic Development No

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taxable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 1,600 0 0 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  0

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021

TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770491
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  1995
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  2001
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 05/1995
Economic Development 05/1995

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 7,691,000 10,772,300 0 0 0 18,948,300 0 18,948,300
Taxable 0 4,235,765 9,695,070 0 0 0 14,276,398 0 14,276,398
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 4,093,000 14,276,398 14,276,398 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  574,295

Page 50 of 64



TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/95 & 96 AMD TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770493
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  1995
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  2001
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 05/1995
Economic Development 05/1995

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 156,600 164,100 0 0 ­1,852 318,848 0 318,848
Taxable 0 86,247 147,690 0 0 ­1,852 232,085 0 232,085
Homestead Credits 1

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 445,750 0 0 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  0

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021

TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY AG/WDM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/89 TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770519
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  1988
FY TIF Revenue First Received:
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 01/1989
Economic Development 01/1989

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taxable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  0
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TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/06 SUB FARMS TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770663
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  2005
FY TIF Revenue First Received:  2005
Subject to a Statutory end date?  No

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted 12/2005
Economic Development No

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 33,100 4,005,510 0 0 0 5,703,610 0 5,703,610
Taxable 0 18,230 3,604,959 0 0 0 4,809,502 0 4,809,502
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 2,562,040 3,141,570 3,141,570 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  124,999

♣ Annual Urban Renewal Report, Fiscal Year 2020 ­ 2021

TIF Taxing District Data Collection
Local Government Name:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS (77G728)
Urban Renewal Area:  WINDSOR HEIGHTS CONSOLIDATED URBAN RENEWAL (77072)
TIF Taxing District Name:  WIND HTS CITY/DM SCH/URB WIND­HTS SS/09 AMD 63 & HICK TIF INCR
TIF Taxing District Inc. Number:  770798
TIF Taxing District Base Year:  2008
FY TIF Revenue First Received:
Subject to a Statutory end date?  Yes
Fiscal year this TIF Taxing District
statutorily ends:  2029

UR Designation
Slum No
Blighted No
Economic Development 11/2007

TIF Taxing District Value by Class ­ 1/1/2019 for FY 2021
Agricultural Residential Commercial Industrial Other Military Total Gas/Electric Utility Total

Assessed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taxable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Homestead Credits 0

Frozen Base Value Max Increment Value Increment Used Increment Not Used Increment Revenue Not Used
Fiscal Year 2021 84,286 0 0 0 0

FY 2021 TIF Revenue Received:  0
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Justin Ernst, City Engineer
  

SUBJECT: Consideration of Pay Request No. 15 - College Drive Improvements Project
 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. College Drive Estimate 15
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H:\WINDSORH_CI_IA\A13118668\Task_02 College Drive\7_Construction\E_Pay Applications\Pay Request 15\College Drive Estimate 15 Letter.docx 

 

October 27, 2021 
 
Dennis Durham 
City Administrator 
1145 66th Street, Suite 1 
Windsor Heights, Iowa 50324 
 
RE: College Drive Improvements Project 
 Windsor Heights, Iowa 
 Contractor Pay Request No. 15 
 
Enclosed are three (3) copies of Pay Request No. 15 for work completed on the College Drive 
Improvements project for work completed through October 26, 2021 under the contract between the City 
of Windsor Heights and Absolute Concrete Construction.  We have checked the pay request and 
recommend payment to Absolute Concrete Construction in the amount of $17,253.42. 
 
Upon approval of Pay Request No. 15, please sign all copies of Pay Request No. 15 in the space provided.  
Return one executed copy of the pay estimate to our office and one executed copy of the pay request to 
Absolute Concrete Construction with payment. 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 515-259-9190. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Bolton & Menk, Inc. 

 

 

 

Justin Ernst, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosure 
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STAFF REPORT
CITY COUNCIL
November 1, 2021

 
TO: CITY COUNCIL
  

FROM: Justin Ernst, City Engineer
  

SUBJECT: Consideration of Pay Request No. 16 -2020 Streets Improvements Project (69th 
Street and Allison Avenue)

 

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

SUMMARY
 

ATTACHMENTS
1. 2020 Pay Estimate 16
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October 27, 2021 
 
Dennis Durham 
City Administrator 
1145 66th Street, Suite 1 
Windsor Heights, Iowa 50324 
 
RE: 2020 Street Improvements Project 
 Windsor Heights, Iowa 
 Contractor Pay Request No. 16 
 
Enclosed are three (3) copies of Pay Request No. 16 for work completed on the 2020 Street 
Improvements (69th Street and Allison Avenue) project for work completed through October 26, 2021, 
under the contract between the City of Windsor Heights and Absolute Concrete Construction.  We have 
checked the pay request and recommend payment to Absolute Concrete Construction in the amount of 
$3,534.00. 
 
Upon approval of Pay Request No. 16, please sign all copies of Pay Request No. 16 in the space provided.  
Return one executed copy of the pay estimate to our office and one executed copy of the pay request to 
Absolute Concrete Construction with payment. 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 515-259-9190. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Bolton & Menk, Inc. 

 

 

 

Justin Ernst, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosure 
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